

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 53-55 OF 2005

SANGEETA RAWAT

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DHARMENDRA RAWAT

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

WITH T.P.(CRL) NO. 56 of 2005

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 31/08/2007 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V.S. SIRPURKAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Pramit Saxena, Adv.
Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Avijit Roy, Adv.
Ms. Minakshi Sarma, Adv.for
M/S Corporate Law Group.

Mr. Rajinder Mathur, Adv.

Mr. Seeraj Bagga, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

The Transfer Petitions are allowed in terms of the signed order.
(Parveen Kr. Chawla) (Kanwal Singh)
Court Master Court Master
[Signed Order is placed on the File]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

T.P.(CRL.) NO. 53-55 OF 2005

Sangeeta Rawat

..Petitioner

Versus

Dharmendra Rawat

..Respondent

WITH
T.P.(CRL.) NO. 56 OF 2005

ORDER

These Transfer Petitions have been filed by the wife and her brother seeking transfer of four cases (i)Case No. 3959/2004, (ii)case No. 64/2004, (iii)Case No. 3504/2004 and (iv)Case No.F.C.(Crl.) No. 260/2004 respectively from Kamrup(Guwahati) to Delhi.

After hearing counsel for the parties and without going into the allegations or counter allegations, we deem it appropriate to transfer these cases from Kamrup (Guwahati) to Delhi. We order accordingly.

The District Judge, Kamrup at Guwahati is directed to transfer the entire record related to the aforesaid cases to the District Judge, Delhi, who on receipt of the same shall assign the same to a court of competent jurisdiction which shall try these cases together.

The Transfer Petitions are allowed accordingly.

.....J.
[ASHOK BHAN]

NEW DELHI;J.
AUGUST 31, 2007. [V.S.SIRPURKAR]